

S272627

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

RODNEY TAUREAN LEWIS,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three, No. G060049
Santa Clara County Superior Court No. B136626,
Hon. Vincent J. Chiarello

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Edward W. Swanson (SBN 159859)
ed@smlp.law
August Gugelmann (SBN 240544)
august@smlp.law
SWANSON & McNAMARA LLP
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 1100
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 477-3800
Facsimile: (415) 477-9010

Attorneys for Defendant and
Appellant Rodney Lewis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

 I. Evidence at trial 11

 II. Proceedings in the superior court 15

 III. The Court of Appeal’s opinion..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 23

 I. The trial court instructed the jury incorrectly..... 23

 II. The instructional error requires reversal. 26

 A. Harmless error analysis requires the Court to examine what this jury did, not what a hypothetical jury might do..... 27

 B. Because the State cannot prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the jury relied on a proper legal theory, reversal is required. 34

 III. Reversal of the verdict is required even if the Court accepts the State’s view on harmless error. 38

 A. Kidnapping an incapacitated adult requires the full quantum of force. 39

 1. The Court cannot rewrite the law of kidnapping to reduce the amount of force required..... 39

 2. Due process prevents retroactive application of any change in the law..... 50

 3. On the facts of this case, a reduced-force instruction is not appropriate..... 56

 B. The error is not harmless even under the State’s proposed analysis..... 57

 1. A jury properly instructed that kidnapping an adult requires the “full” quantum of force would not convict. 57

 2. Even a jury instructed with the “reduced force” standard would not convict. 61

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

IV. Double jeopardy bars retrial. 66

 A. There was insufficient evidence of force at trial. 66

 B. The State may not retry Appellant. 68

CONCLUSION. 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal cases

<i>Ball v. United States</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 662	71
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	49
<i>Burks v. United States</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1	21, 65, 72
<i>Greer v. United States</i> (2021) 141 S.Ct. 2090	9, 27, 28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	27, 28, 29, 35
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	19, 26, 27
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 117.....	10

California cases

<i>Bailey v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 970.....	43
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	45
<i>In re D.N.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 898	71
<i>In re Derrick B.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 535.....	44, 45
<i>In re Loza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 797	35
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216.....	passim
<i>In re Michele D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600	passim
<i>In re Rayford</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 754.....	32
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616	48
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

People v. Aledamat (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1passim

People v. Alvarez (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 989..... 53

People v. Baker (1968) 69 Cal.2d 44..... 44, 45

People v. Baratang (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 252 35

People v. Bird (1961) 195 Cal.App.2d 606 53

People v. Cardenas (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 102 32

People v. Chiu (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155..... 29, 36

People v. Chun (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172..... 25

People v. Cruz (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764 54

People v. Daniels (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1119 22

People v. Daniels (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 304.....passim

People v. Dominguez (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1141 59

People v. Dreas (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 623 58

People v. Escobar (1992) 3 Cal.4th 740 49

People v. Flood (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470..... 28, 29, 36

People v. Fontenot (2019) 8 Cal.5th 57..... 49

People v. Gaines (2009) 46 Cal.4th 172..... 64

People v. Garcia (1984) 336 Cal.3d 539 69

People v. Garcia (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

People v. Green (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1..... 67

People v. Guerrero (1943) 22 Cal.2d 183..... 22

People v. Gutierrez (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 847..... 67

People v. Hartland (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 71..... 52

People v. Hatch (2000) 22 Cal.4th 260 65

People v. Hola (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 362 70

People v. Kelley (1980) 220 Cal.App.3d 1358..... 58

People v. King (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59 46

People v. Knowles (1950) 35 Cal.2d 175..... 50

People v. Lang (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991 68

People v. Marshall (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1..... 55

People v. Martinez (1999) 20 Cal.4th 225 49, 51, 54

People v. Memro (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658 64

People v. Neal (2003) 31 Cal.4th 63 27

People v. Oliver (1961) 55 Cal.2d 761passim

People v. Pearson (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393..... 27, 32

People v. Penunuri (2018) 5 Cal.5th 126 35

People v. Rhoden (1972) 6 Cal.3d 519..... 22

People v. Robertson (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 965..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

People v. Rountree (2013) 56 Cal.4th 823 22

People v. Shirley (1982) 31 Cal.3d 18..... 69

People v. Stuart (1956) 47 Cal.2d 167..... 45

People v. Superior Court (Marks) (1991) 1 Cal.4th 56 73

People v. Thompkins (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365..... 31

People v. Westerfield (2019) 6 Cal.5th 632..... 65, 66

Statutes

Pen. Code, § 207passim

Pen. Code, § 209passim

Pen. Code, § 261 14

Pen. Code, § 277 41

Pen. Code, § 278 40

Pen. Code, § 490.2 72

Veh. Code, § 10851..... 72

Stats. 1850, c. 99, § 55 39

Stats. 1856, c. 110 39

Stats. 1905, c. 493 39

Stats. 2003, c. 232 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Other Authorities

Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England..... 39, 40

https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/move_1 24

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/move> 24

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill 450
(2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) 42, 46

Stephen, *New Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1880) 40
